

No. 11-88

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASID MOHAMAD, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY AND PALESTINIAN LIBERATION  
ORGANIZATION,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LARRY BOWOTO ET AL. IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Theresa Traber  
Bert Voorhees  
Lauren Teukolsky  
TRABER & VOORHEES  
128 N. Fair Oaks Ave  
Pasadena, CA 91103  
(626) 585-9611

Marco Simons  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard Herz  
Jonathan Kaufman  
EARTHRIGHTS  
INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K St NW, Ste. 401  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-5188  
marco@earthrights.org

Counsel for *amici curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO SUPREME  
COURT RULE 37 . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. The word “individual,” by its plain meaning  
and its usage in the legislative history of the  
TVPA, encompasses legal entities such as  
corporations. . . . . 4

    A. The plain meaning of the word  
    “individual” includes entities. . . . . 5

    B. The legislative history indicates that,  
    except for the stated reason to exclude  
    foreign states, Congress generally used  
    the term “individual” interchangeably  
    with the term “person” . . . . . 10

    C. Including legal entities among  
    “individuals” does not create  
    inconsistent results . . . . . 14

II. The context and purpose of the TVPA  
demonstrate Congressional intent to include  
legal entities as possible defendants . . . . . 15

A.	Congress intended the TVPA to provide remedies to U.S. citizens who could not sue under the Alien Tort Statute. Although Congress was aware of ATS suits against both foreign states and legal entities, it only chose to exclude foreign states from the TVPA's reach . . .	16
B.	The overall purpose of the TVPA indicates that corporations should be included . . . . .	17
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 427 (1932) . . . . .	15
<i>Bank of United States v. State</i> , 20 Miss. 456 (1849) . . . . .	8
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	2
<i>Budget Serv. Co. v. Better Homes of Va. Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	9
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . .	5, 6, 17–18
<i>Community Corp. v. Atlantic Bus. &amp; Community Dev. Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Cruze v. Nat’l Psychiatric Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 48 (2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921) . . . . .	14
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	13
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	18
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17

<i>Georgetown College, Inc. v. Webb</i> , 313 Ky. 25 (1950) . . . . .	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Morgan v. Galilean Health Enters., Inc.</i> , 1998 OK 130 (Okla. 1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Shively v. Belleville Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 329 Ill. App. 1156 (2002) . . . . .	9
<i>State ex rel. Am. Union Tel. Co. v. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St. 296 (1880) . . . . .	8
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Tenngasco Gas Gathering Co. v. Fischer</i> , 653 S.W. 2d 469 (Tex. Ct. App. 1983) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. A&amp;P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States v. Badische &amp; Co.</i> , 3 Ct. Cust. 528 (1913) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7, 8

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1201 . . . . .	14
18 U.S.C. § 1203 . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. § 1584 . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. § 1589 . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. § 2340 . . . . .	14

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	4
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Sources

H.R. Rep. No. 100-693 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 101-55 .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 .....	11, 12, 16, 19
S. Rep. No. 102-249 .....	11, 12, 16
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, H.R. 2092, 102d Cong., § 2(a) (as introduced Apr. 24, 1991) .....	10
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, S. 313, 102d Cong., § 2(a) (as introduced Jan. 31, 1991) .....	10
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, S. 313, 102d Cong., § 2(a) (as reported in Senate Nov. 26, 1991) .....	10
Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001) .....	6-7
